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C.Dwayne sheppard, P.E.

City of « ElGuquerque

p,0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

November 16, 1983
2

2
jﬂ4’D

Mr. Ken Tekin

Ken Tekin, Inc.
3900 Eubank NE, Suite 17 North
! 87111

Albuquerque, NM
ond - Private Street Impro
n Subdivision

vements for Armijo &

RE: Performance B
Brothers Additio

Dear Mr. Tekin:
r letter dated November 10, 1983 and the

We are in receipt of you
ing dated November 9, 1983 certifying

letter from Academy Engineer?

completion of the work under subject bond. The Engineering Field

Section concurs in the satisfactory completion of this work; therefore,
t is no longer necessary as

we are returning the performance bond as i
security.

e call me if we may pe of further assistance.

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E.
City Engineer

Pleas

CDS/DW
Enclosure

Charles N. Estes, Jr., A
Agreement File

ssistant City Attorney

cc:

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
e

ActinaCity Englneer ENGINEERING DIVISION

R—

UAL OPPORTUN |TY EMPLOYE

_ ———— ANEQ

—

Telephone (505) 7667467

e}




Academy €ngineering, Inc.

5353 Wyoming 8ivd. N.€., Suite 3 * Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109 « (505) 821-8008

(’

11/9/83

Mr. Fred Aguirre
Hydrology Dept.

city; of Albugquerque
p.0. Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: 7th and Fruit Street Townhouses

Dear Fred

This letter is to certify that the private jnfrastructure
improvements have been completed on the above captioned
project. These improvements were required by the approved
cite development plan dated 11/23/82, suhdivision no. 5-82-
11, map no. J-14,

This work consists of the paving of the common parking area.
With completion of the work, the development plan requirements
have been essentially complied with, and a bond is no longer
required.

Sincere.y

James E. Blackwell, P.E.
President

JEB/wv

€ngincers * Plonnars ¢ Survayors * Devalopmant Consultants




VERPOIMARCE TN 10K

$ SUNDIV1SION IMPROVEMNTS

KNOA ALL MEN PY THESE PRESE IS that. _ 7th & Fruit partnership as
princjpal (hereinafter called the principal) and T_[ansnmer'irca Insurance Company
as Surety (hereinafter called the Surety), are Jound unto the City of
Albuguerque for the use and benefit of all affected property owners within the
hereinafter mentioned subdivision, in the full ard just sum of Sixty-five Hundred Eight &
dollars ($_6 508.00 ) good and lawful money of -the nited States of America, 00/100
far payment of hich sum vell and truly to be made we bind ourselves, OUr
heirs, executors, administrators, £UCCESSOrs, and assigns jointly and
severally, finnly hy these presents. .

WHEREAS the Principal has submitted a final plat of the Suhdivision kncwn

as Armijo & Brothers Addition Sutdivicion, located in pernalillo
County, Nev Mexico, for approval of the City of Albuquerque, which approval is

a condition precedent to the right of the Principal to have recorded in the .
office of the County Clei: of Dermalillo County, New Mexico, such a plan of

said Subdivision; and |

VAIERERS said suldivision contemplates oné Or more private streets which
would serve more than one lot; and

VHEREAS, the City of Alhuquerque cubdivision Ordinance, Section 30.E.5,
specifies that @ subdivision plat containing a private street serving more
than one lot shall not he approved unless the street ijs paved or a
satisfactory bond has been posted to insure such paving; and

WHEREAS, the Principal agrees to pave the private street(s) contained in
said subdivision wi thin 12 months from approval of the final plat; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque is willing to approve the final plat of
said subdivision for recordation upon the execution of a corporate surety bond
in the sum of i i dollars ($ 6,508.00 )

M&d_hwm
(representing 110 percent of the estimated cost of completing s&id pavirg
street(s) guaranteeing completion of the pavirg within a period not to

exceed 12 months from the date hereof to the sati sfaction of the City of

Albuquerque.
NOW THEREFORE, if the principal shall, within a period of _ 12!
. months from date wereof, fully comply with all the terms hereof, this

obligation skz1l be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and
effect, and the funds derived from said corporate surcty tond shall be used by
the City of Albuquerque *for the purposes as set forth herein.

THIS B November 12, _, 191820

7th & FRUIT % SHIP
E -

nApproved as to form:

Principal M.B. "Pete" Ford

[N T P

TRANSAMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY -
City Attorney Surety . o \‘_’Z//‘.f‘ -

By:\—/( 7L Me

W.R. Hastings, Attorney-i




' ﬂr Transamerica
Insurance Services Transamerica Insurance Company

A STOCK COMPANY HOME OFFICE. LOS ANGELES, CALIFURNIA

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That TRANSAMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of California, does
hereby make, constitute and appoint B.H. KINNEY, JR., MERRILL F. ABBOTT, W.R.
HASTINGS, JAMES E. RUPP, ROGER L. HOUSER, MARY A. GABRIEL, LOIS J.
BOWEN, EACH OF ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEVW MEXICO= - - = —

its true and lawful Attorney (s)-i.-Fact, with full power and authority, for and on behalf of the Company as
surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company thereto, if a seal is required, bonds,
undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, as follows: ANY AND ALL
BONDS AND UNDERTAKINGS UNL IMITED IN AMOUNT, FOR OR ON BEHALF OF THIS
COMPANY, IN 1TS BUSINESS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS CHARTER- - = = = =
and to bind TRANSAMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said
Attorney (s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following by-laws of the Company which by-laws
are now in full force and effect: ARTICLE VIl

SECTION 30. All policies, bonds, undertakings, certificates of insurance, cover notes, recognizances, contracls of indemnity,
stipulati waivers, €0 of sureties, re-insurance acceptances of agreements, surety and co-surety obligations and
agreements, underwriting undertakings, and all other instruments pertaining to the insurance business of the Corporation, shall be validly
executed when signed on belalf of the Corporation by the President, any Vice President or by any other officer, employee, agent of
Attorney-in-Fact authorized 1o s0 sign by (i) the Board of Directors, (i) the President, (iii} any ‘<Iir,e President, nr (iv) any other person
empowered by the Board of Directors, the President or any Vice President to give such authorization; provided that all policies of insurance
shall also bear the signature of a Secretery, which may be o facsimile, and unless manually signed by the President of a Vice President, 2
facsimile signature of the President. A facsimile signature of a former officer shall be of the same validity as thiat of an existing officer.

The atfixing of the corporate seal shall not be necessary to the valid execution of any insirument, but any person authorized 10 execute
or attest such instrument may affix the Corporation’s seal thereto.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following
resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the
17th day of October 1963.

“Resolved, That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any

power of attorney or special power of attorney ot certification of either given for the execution of any bond undertaking, recognizance

or other written obligation in the noture thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopied by the Company as the

original signature of such officer and the priginal seal of the Company, 10 ‘be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force

and eflect as though manually affixed.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TRANSAMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents

to be signed by its proper officer and its corparate seal to be hereunto affixed this 1%TH day of
APRIL ,19 82

By C}_};—Wna«_/

J. W, FLESHMAN, Vice President

State of California ) -
County of Los Angeles )

On this 13TH day of APRIL , 1982, before me personally came JW. Fleshman to me
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sierra Madre, State
of California; that he is a Vice-President of Transamerica Insurance Company, the corporation described in
and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed
tu the said instrument is such corporate seal; tihat it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board
of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and
aknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

OFFICIAL SEAL

SR ELIZABETH AHERNE § gjz

P
i 111;2 MOTARY PUBLIZ CALIFORNIA
i,

) -
2, PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN ol AN~
i j 105 ANGELES COUNTY
My Commsson Exp Mar.30, 1964 @ Notary Public




I, J. H. Tanner, Assistant Vice President of Transamerica Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the
Power of Attorney herein before set forth is a true and exact copy and is still in force, and further certify
that Section 30 of Article VII of the By-Laws of the Company and the Resolution of the Board of
Directors, set forth in said Power of Attorney are still in force. In testimony whereaf | have hereunte

subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said Company this 12 day of November
19 82

%W

J,H.TANNER, Asmsistant Vice President




ﬁmﬁ-‘i’ransamendé

Insurance Services Transamerica Insurance Company

APPLICATION FOR CONTRACT, BID OR MAINTENANCE BOND

NOTE — THESE SHOULD ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION:

1. Financisl Statament, Form 890 with schedule.

2. Copy of Contract, of in case of 8 bid, of adveitisement, instructions and bid
showing dnte and signatures. (Copy €ontract 10 follow.)

3, Copy of spacitications, and of avery contract, frarichise or other document
ralarred to in, made part of or governing the contract of bid. Pians as &
rule Hot NECOBEATY.

Place and Date ) _A1DUQUETQUE,- New Mexico
\Place)

of this

Application November 12, ]9‘32
[}

TO: Transamerica Insurance Company
Application is hereby made for @ bond of suretyship, as follows:
1. Name and business address of applicant.

{in the case of a partnership add name ol each parinesi in the case ol @ coiporation add named of the four principal ofhcers, and
date of organization of incorpuiation.)

state

3900 Eubank Boulevard, NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87111

7th & Fruit partnership,

2. Name and address of obligee o whom borvi is 1o be given
(Give full name as pet contract.)

city of Albuquerque, P 0 Box 1233, Albuguerque, New Mexico (City Attorney's office)

3. Give concise descriftion of proposed work, and tocation Armijo & Brothers Addition = two 24"

> AU

curb cuts and 64" x108' asphalt parking lot s , Albuguerque
4. Place and dote of bid opening, if any
Amount of Proposal or
5. Date of Contract __JM___——— 6. Contract price, 5___5,503,(_10,,__——————
7. Time for completion _l2moes 8. Penalty fordaley ————————

9. Terms of payment, and reserved |)ﬂrCcnlIl{]D___—____+____=__‘____————“‘___—

-

10, Terms and duration of guaraniees of efficiency, maintenance and repairs, if any, In contract or specifications ——————

—_—

10a. |s maintenance 10 be covered by this bond? _____,_H__‘_P—————,‘_,______r___—e——‘___

11.  Amount of bond _M&L_ﬁ 12. Time limit for suit __#,’__——a

'13. Name and address of architect or engineer In charge Bgaggmljngm_ws 3_5;3__“!0]] il\g Bl Vd, NE, Alb

13a. State whether Fire Insurance will be placed by you of by the wnar_‘__‘_——,‘,__

14. Will you sublet any part of the wotk? i so, state nature and amount ___’_f_______——é—*“‘_—r__e

15. Will you require subcontractors 10 give bonds? — — —————— Cotporate or private? ————————————

561A

(5-79)
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16. Give all other bids. 1 more than 5 bids 1abulate on separate sheet and anach.
Name Address Amount of bid
e -

e

ol

e —_—

ted similar 1o the one here considered, giving in each case

large contracts that you have comple!

17. Name 2 or 3
Name and Address of Engineer

Contract Price Kind of Construction Nome and Address of Owner or Architect
S O A ee—————
o e e =
e ] ______r—f—r-——_____,———*
18. State number of years experience as contractor
19, List of contracts now being performed, with location, amot ! and percenmtage completed.
Contract Expected
Location Price | % Completed Completion Date

State Nature of Work and Owner

_ smeNstweof Fom AT P

_____—————___r___—
_:_P_________—————-‘ _— — E—

20. Have you ever applied to any other source for a bond for this contract? If so, state when, and 10 whom, and with what resulls

21, Have you furnished bonds before? Give names of your sureties. What bonds are now outstanding?

-

Lol
S L e T

ate its nature, \ocation, firm name, names of partners, e1C.

sted in any other line of business? If s0, §1

e =

e =

22, Are you engaged or intere:

| 10 which it is @

or corparation oF individua
ther

ors, of become bankrupt or in any ©
If so, state details thereof,

has said firm or corparation, Or any firm
ever compromised with i1s or his credit
bis otherwise than by payment thereof in full?

- ——

23, Have you, Of if & firm or corporation,
successor, or any member of said firm,
way become discharged from its or his de!
in full, in confidential letter 10 be annexed

up Insurance? ___ If so, give particulars P

{yes o1 no)

ation dates)

— - -
(The name of company, amount 0f INsurARcYE. eRpir

24. Do you carry Messenger or Paymaster Robbery or Hold-

24a. A("VL'GYCN.I arranged for Public Li and Fire Insurance to cover this particular project?

ability, Property Damage

P

-




256, Relerences. Give naime of yout banketr, 8N achitect o1 enginerr, an owner, also supply huuses who hiwe aranutd you credite

Address

- e ——

‘= Qccupation

e — -

Should the TRANSAMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY, hereinalter called the Company, execute of procure the execution of the
bond or bonds hareinbefore applied {or, or other bond of bonds in lieu thereof, of in connection therewith, the undersigned. herein-
after called the Indemnitor, does (if there be more than one {ndemnitor they jointly and severally and for each other do) in
consideration thereof hereby undertake and agree:
1.  Thatthe statements contained in the foregoing application are true, and are made as an inducement 10 the Company 10

execute of to procure the execution of the bond orf bonds applied for.

.+ il - That llﬁ'lndnmnimr will irmediately pay the Company the premiums herein agreed upon, 0 maits

" (a) PHOP{JS.B.J.' DR BID. If *he bond be @ **proposal’’ or +gid** bond § vemeensed in advANCE: if, however,
such “*proposal’’ ‘or +gid'" bond shull by its terms operate as 2 “'Contract’” b \ar charge for a controct bond, 8s
provided in the next three succeeding paragrapns marked (b) (c) and (d). If the *Proposal’’ or d’* bond be superseded by a final
*+C.ontract’’ bond of the Company the premitsn charge for such proposal of bid bond will be credited on the premium for the contract
bond. :

{b) CONTRACT BOND. !f the bond be a **Contract’” bond , or similar instrument, covering the perfarmance of the contract
\ndemnifying against i1s noreperformance, § e in advance, for the term of .. ond annually

thereafter & premium calculated at the rate of ... . percenmt on the amount of uilinished contract at each annual renewals

Should the amount of the contract herein stipulated, and upon which premiums are based, be increased or decreased, it is under-

stood and pgreed, that the premium will be adjusted accordingly. calculated ot the rate upon which the premium hereinobove
stipulated is calculateds 3

< (c) MAINTENANCE OR GUARANTEE. If any maintenance or guarantee of the work, after completion, is provided for in the
contract, for a term pxceeding one yearn for which either the contract bond or any separate bond which may be executed is liable,
the \ndemnitor n'graes to paythe Company in advance for the entire term of sald maintenance guarantee 8 premium of §..

- _ o, ldy  The contract premium, if there be no maintenance of guarantee, will be paid as above, until the Company shall be dis=
charged or released from any and all liability and responsibility upon said bond, and all matters arising therefrom, and competent,
- weitten, legal evidence of such discharge of release, satisfactory to the Company, is served thereon at i1s Home Office in the City
of Los Angeles. ,‘\Vl;leru the contract hond covers any maintenance or guarantee of the work, the contract premium wil! be paid, as
abovd, until the ndemnitor furnishes the Company with like evidence of the completion of the contract, which will be the com-
mer 1 date of mai e and maintenance premium.

I1l. That the Indemnitor will perform oll the conditions of ihe bid and/or contract bond herein, and any and all altera-
vions, modifications, renewals, continuations, and extensions thereof, and will at all times indemnify and save the Company
harmiess from and against every claim, demand, liability, loss, cost, charge, counsel fee {including fees of special counsel when=
ever by the Company deemed necessaryls expense, Suits order, judgment and adjudication whatsoevar, and any and all liability

therefor, sustained of incurrred by the Company by reason of having executed of procured the execution of said bond or bonds, and

will place the Company in funds to meet the same before it shall be required 0 make payments and in case the |ndemnitor requests
the Company 10 join in the prosacution of defense of any lugal proceeding, the Indemnitor will, on demand of the Company, place it
in funds sufficient to defray all expenses and all judgments that may be rendered therein.

IV. That the bond or bonds is (are) for the special benefit of the Indemnitor and the \ndemnitor's property. now owned or
hereafter acquirec, and the income and earnings thereof, from all of which the Company shall be entitled to indemnity; and the
Indemnitor represents that it is specially and beneficially interested in the award or conlract, and in the bond or bonds required,
and the continuat on thereof.

V. That the Company shall have every right and remedy which a personal surety without compensation would have includ:
ing the right to secure its discharge from its suretyship, and in the absence or default of Indemnitor the Company may, at its
option, exercise all rights of Indemnitor, ans sheuld it make any payments shall have every right and remedy of the Indemnitor for
the recovery of the same. The Company iS hereby expressly authorized to fill up any blanks left herein, and 10 correct any errors
in the desciiption of said bond of bonds or any of them, of in the amount or date of payment of said premium or premiumss

VI, Thaf this agreement sha'l cover the bond of bonds above racited and any and all alterations, modifications, renewals,
continuations, and extensions 1hereof. The Company is hereby authorized to assent to any changes in or modifications of the con=
tract, plans, specifications. bond or bonds without notice 10 or the request of the Indemnitor. That the Company shall have the right
10 pay, settle or compromise any expense, claim or charge of the character enumerated in this agreements ‘and the voucher or other
evidence of such payment shal. be prima facie evidence of the propriety thereof and of the Indemnitor’s liability therefor 10 the
Companys

Vil. That the release by the Company of any indemnity or security by it held, or the acceptance by the Company of other
or additional security, indemnity of consideration, shall not be a waiver of any right or remedy of the Company; nor shall it release
the Indemnitor from any obligation hereunders

Vill, That the Indemnitor hereby dedicates all plant and material owned or acquired by it 1o the performance of the contract
referred to herein and further agrees in the event of failure 10 complete or carry on the contract covered by said bond or bonds to
assign and does hereby assign to the said Company. all right, title and interest of the Indemnitor in and 10 all the tools, plant,
equipment and materials of every nature and descriptiun that the Indemnitor may have upon the work provided for in the contract
covered by soid bond or bonds, or in, on or about the site thereof, including as well materials purchased for or chargeable to such
contract, which may be in process of ‘construction, on storage elsewhere, or in transportation to said site: and the Indemnitor further
agrees 10 assign and hereby does assign 1o the said Companys all the former's rights in and to all sub-contracts which may be
entered into and the materials embraced therein appertaining to Said contract; and the Indemnitor further agrees in the event of any
breach or default on his part in any ol the provisions of the contract and/or bond that the said Company shall be subrogated 10 all
1he rights and properties of the Indemnitor in such contract, including deferred and reserved payments, current and earned estimates
and final payments. and any and all moneys and securities that may be due and payable ot the time of such defaultonthis or any
other contract of the Indemnitor or any one or more of them on which the Company is or may becone surety, or on account of extra
work or materials supplied in connection therewitn, of that may thereafter become due and payable on account of said contract of
any other contract of the Indemnitor or any one or more of them on which the Company is or may become surety. And the Indemnitor
hereby authorizes the Company to endorse in the name of the payee, and to collect any check, draft, warrant of other instrument
made or issued in payment of any moneys due on such contracts and to disburse the proceeds thereof.

*yona|dwod 10}
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IX. All the 1erms and conditions of this agreement shall stand for the protection of any -o-Surety. any reinsuring company
¢ . ‘o’ any other surety procuted by the 1RANSAMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY above named, whether the TRANSAMERICA INSURANCE
COMPANY.does of does 1ot execute or retain any portion of any such obligations
¥, That in case of the failure of any Indemni ar 10 execute this okligation, of if the execution hereol by any one or more
Indemnitors shall Le invalid or defective, the remaining Indemnitors shall Le and remain 8s {ull liable os if such failure, defect or
invalidity had not existed.
%1, The word “indemnitor’’ of pronouns referring 10 said word appearing in this agreement, whether singular or plural, are
10 bu construed as referring 10 the indemnitor, though the Indemnitor be one cf more individuals, pannerships, associations of
corporalionss

_______—-———~A___,—‘___f___._-4__..___-

e ——— _____________‘,___r—_ e ——

—

resence of: 5

: [sead)

Signed, sealed and dated
Signed, sealegd and delivered

g
S
£
£ —_ —
2= Witness Applicant Sign Here
68 ___——————--_______———f—’ SEAL
a =4 Witness Indemnitor
@iz )
£8 ; [sead)
2 : Witness Indemaifor
-
Pl = [seail
g% Witness Indemnitor
f;' §, SIGNATURES OF INDEMNITORS OTHER THAN PRINCIPAL MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
Sa BEFORE NOTARY PUBLIC
SEW T e
52 sumddl f%“‘_-—r;)__’ e
E B o5 5.2 -
=
£€ county m‘j g_r&4,1._‘.-f_.,t_,cg %
0 . =
g‘s ! “—/z,w.,‘——/' E a
D!E On the . — day of (s e —— — pefore me personally é.g_
E 2 appenred FA— 1o me known and known 10 me to be the person ‘g»g'
EE described ina W xptdted the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon a B
gﬁ acknowledged 10T fhat  he executed the same. B
S R o) .
Qe . A A
P Notary Pultic i
] g — .
= =
'g:, State of B i _g?m. 5 B
E® PrEI elafis
° E" County of
H Woneoalos g
é 8 On this day of (_z"_;_a."belmc ma personally g
= E apoaared 10 me known and known 10 me to be one of the ;g
_§‘g firm of _ — T described in and who executed the foregoing =
’%é instrumerid ang he_________——lhcmupon ____,_‘_—___f_.__anc}.no.-.‘mdgud to me that he 2
85 executed thy same 38 and for the act and deed of said firm. 2
]
= Nutary Public Pe
( s z‘fd' IJ'LT*'/TSL

State of ,_.._________———f——“—_

580

County of -

&
Ga the day of y ! €
ot _________———— jay O - — in the yedf — —om———
Y h 4 %_g
28
before me personal ly came ____)______—-——’——_—____—__. 10, me knawn, who being &g
by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in _ that he is the % a
2
=

s President of the e ]
the corporation described in and which executed the above instrumént, that he knows the stal of said corporation; that the
seal affined 10 said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was S0 affixed by order of the board of direciors of said
corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like orders

T =

» . 0 Notary Public
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Realtor - Dev

TEKIN, INC.

eloper - Property Manager

SAN GABRIEL PLAZA
ALBUOUI

November 10, 1983

Mr. Fred Aguirre
Design Hydrologist
City of Albugquerque
p.C. Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re:

Dear Fred:

Attached you will £
November 1, 1983. Jim Lewis has
Engineering has already provided
that these improvements are comp

ind a copy of

1 would appreciate you following
been advised that there has been
this, as to how the City will re
though all the work is completed.

1 would appreciate
as possible since
have any questions,

this work is
please fee

Thank you and have 2 great day.

Sincerely,

Ken Tekin, CPM, CSM
KT/Jp
Enclosure :
cc: Dwayne Sheppard
Jim Lewis
Howard Mock

leted as per your req

lease these

receiving back
now tot
1 free to contact me

HRO
CME
INH <)

SAD_______ AL/

« 3900 EUBANK BLVD., NE. * SUITE 17 NORTH

ERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87111
(505) 296-7522

1983

Ty I':A"JL’:");\_"LER

Performance Bond
Street Improvemen
& Brothers Ad

- Private
ts for Armijo
dition Subdivision

Dwayne Sheppard's letter dated
advised us today that Academy

to you a letter of certification
uest.

wlso
handle
even

his since we have
nfusion on how to
various items

up on t
some CO

as soon
If you
directly

our performance bond
ally complete

Loewf—

€

' )

yee

DES
lin 2

S—

RESPONSE 87__

it

AL,

of j‘l

14 =

— !A—"“'t %&-;



_E D:lym-mm. P.E.dating-Clly Englneer

City of Albuquerque

P,0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

November 1, 1983

7th & Fruit Partnership
3900 Eubank Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

RE: Performance Bond - Private Street Improvements for Armijo
& Brothers Addition Subdivision

Gentlemen:

With respect to the referenced performance bond, our records
indicate that the deadline for completing the required street im-
provements is November 12, 1983. Consequently, this office must
have a letter of certification of these jmprovements by your en-
gineer on or befo-e this deadline. If these improvements have not
been completed and will not be completed by November 12, 1983, I
would advise that you contact this office at your earliest con-
venience to discuss updating this bond. Your immediate attention
to this matter will be greatly appreciated.

1f you have any questions, please call Fred Aguirre, Design
Hydrologist, at 766-7644.

Yours very, truly

& YA pusiglt

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E.
City Engineer

CDS/FA/dw
Attachment

cc: Charles N. Estes, Assistant City Attorney
File

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

ENGINEERING DIVIS\ON Telophone (B0) 70U-T407

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




City of JEEbuqueeigue

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUOQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

November 1, 1983

7th & Fruit Partnership
3900 Eubank Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

RE: Performance Bond - Private Street Improvements for Armijo
& Brothers Addition Subdivision

Gentlenen: :

With respect to the referenced performance bond, our records
indicate that the deadline for completing the required street im=
provements is November 12, 1983. Consequently, this office must
have a letter of certification of these improvements by your en-
gineer on or before this deadline. If these improvements have not
been completed and will not be completed by November 12, 1983, 1
would advise that you contact this office at your earliest con-
venience to discuss updating this bond. Your immediate attention
to this matter will be greatly appraciated.

If you have any questions, please call Fred Aguirre, Design

Hydrologist, at 766-7644.

Yours very, truly
4 %/Q%y@xg{/é.

. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E.
City Engineer

CDS/FA/aw
Attachment

cc: Charles N. Estes, Assistant City Attorney
File

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E.,Ackag-Cily Englneer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467

—= AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




Academy Engi™ering, Inc.

r 1)
July 15, 1982 RLGEIUED

JUL 151692
CITY ENGINEFR

Mr. Brian G. Burnett
Civil Engineer/Hydrology Dept.

g City of Albuquerque
g P.0. Box 1293
o Albuquerque, NM 87103
=
2 RE: Fruit Street Downtown Houses
Dear Brian:
The townhomes in this project have an alternating roof line; flat, pitched, flat,
etc., therefore, on the west row of homes we are going to provide an underground
g roof drainage system, maintained by the Home Owners Association to preserve the
5 usable rear yard required by FHA, and prevent offsite flow into neighboring
2 property.
z
W The other homes roof drainage will be carried through roof gutters or canalies and
g be discharged into the respective areas as shown on the drainage plan. The exact
§ location of the canalies and downspots will be provided on the architect's building
2 plans.
2
The maximum runoff volume that can be stored in the parking area if the storm arain
plugs is approximately 1,365 cubic feet. See special order 19 for the orfice plate
to control the discharge into the valley storm-sewer system.
If you have any further questions, please call me.
) Sincerely,
3 ACADEMY ENGIN G, INC.
E Vs
z J&/ (3
‘;, Ted X.
g Designgr
Attacnments
ENGINEERS . PLANNERS . DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS




City of . llbuquerque
PO, BOX 1203 AL BUQUERQUE, NEW ME XI1COB7103

214 - p22

July 8, 1982

Mr. Jim Blackwell
Academy Engineering

5353 Wyoming Blvd. N.E.
Albuguerque, MN.M. 7109

RE: FRUIT ST. DOWNTOWN HOUSES DRAINAGE PLAN

Dear Jim:

1 have mwiumu]Lm-rnhqvnrmlrwuimup‘rmuw1;uulfnnnwd the follow-
ing comments:

a. Please clarify how the 4" PVC roof drain will operate and include
backup calculations. Why aren't all the units along the west
property line connected to the system?

what provisions have been made for maintenance and cleanout of the
system? Will clogying of the pipe be an ongoing problem?

Could the runcff generated by Area ¢ be routed through a swale
and into the parking area?

llow is runoff directed from the units into the parking area and
alley? Details for routing the runoff internal to the site should
be provided.

What is the maximun runoff volume that can be stored in the parkiig
area if the storm drain system plugs?

pue to the unpredictable nature of Lne valley storm-sewer system,
the runoff from the site mu~t be discharged at a controlled reve.

Approved copits of Special Order No. 19 must be attached to thr
rity Construction sets before a building permit is issued.

h. Please forward a completed copy of the Information Sheet.

If you have any questions concerning these matters, please call.

Very truly yours,

) b 7
Brian G. furnett
Civil Cngineer/Hydrowogy

BGB/tsl MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

- ———

Richard S. Heller, P E , City Engineer ENGINELRING DIVISION
o ANEQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER —====




City of - lbuquerque
PO, BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

4 - D22

July 8, 1982

Mr. Jim Blackwell
Academy Engineering

5353 Wyoming Blvd. N.C.
Albuquerque, N.M. 87109

RE: FRUIT ST. DOWNTOWN HOUSES DRAINAGE PLAN

Dear Jim:

I have reviewed the referenced drainage report and forward the follow-
ing comments:

a. Please clarify how the 4" PVC roof drain will operate and include
backup calculations. VWhy aren't all the units along the west
property line connected to the system?

What provisions have been made for maintenance and cleanout of the
system? Will elogqing of the pipe be an ongoing problem?

Could the runoff generated by Area C be routed through a swale
and into the parking area?

How is runoff directed from the units into the parking mrea and
alley? Details for routing the runoff internal to the site should
be provided.

what is the maximum runoff volume that can be stored in the parking
area if the storm drain system plugs?

pue to the unprediclable nature of the valley storm-sewer system,
the runoff from the site must be discharqed at a controlled rate.

Approved copies of Special Order No. 19 must be attached to the
City Construction sets before a building permit is issued. .

Please forward a completed copy of the Information Sheet.

" you have any questions concerning these matiers, please call.

Very truly yours,

/!
1 ..\,, il f, 4 be | ]

/* Prian G. bBornett
fivil Lngineer/lydrology

8GR/ tsl MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Richard S Heller, P.E ,City Engineer ENGINE ERING DIVISION Totephone 1505
—ercee e eeas. AN EQUAL OPPORT UNITY EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.0.B0X 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DRAINAGE REPORT INFCRMATION SHEET

FROJECT .
TIme  FRUT STREST Dowwrowid Hovses

ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO. _¢/- /4 cITY ADDRESS

LEnaL AooReESs AT ST AW & T8 S de)

ENGINEERING FIRM Acaoem ¢’ Ensnleceple Tk contiet TEp 47k
ADORESS 5353 AJvo. Bevo, NE sor=3 prone 82(-8c08

omer 7%/ Feort fAer g, Ked rgfﬁ‘zﬂacnmm ke Teum!
aooress é4oo  Uproand Buo A{E PHONE BB3-575)

ARCHITECT/@csmeycn ScHLEGEL & LEWis CONTACT _ i L&Etis
nooREss A 20 CENTRAL Av SE o _Z47-/527

OATE SUBMITTED. e o, /M, (782

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT CEPARTMENT

Richard S. Heller, P.E. City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telegnone {505) 7687467




ACADEMY ENGINEERING INC.
6353 WYOMING BOULEVARD NE SUITE 3
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
(s05) 821-8008

To Ciry oF AcBJgucroue
_ HAvoeocozy

ATTN: A/fm Arpiud

WE ARE SENDING THE FOLLOWING
PRINTS [J ESTIMATES
[J prOPOSAL [J REPORTS

fle 4 TRANSMITTAL
DATE -2 -8

RE: L7, 57, Dowdrmels) HolSes

[0 coPY OF LETTER [] SPECIFICATIONS
[] CHANGE ORDER ]

NO. OF COPIES DESCRIPTION

Z _SETS

REMARKS:

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED:

[ FoR YOUR USE Efron APPROVAL

[J FOR REVIEY AND COMMENT

0O as REQUESTED
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3 CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
-ER.QINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY
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NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

1. An excavation/construction permit will be required before beginning eny
work within City ‘right-of-way. An approved copy of these plans must be
submitted at the time of application for this permit.

2. All work detailed on these plans to be performed, except as otherwise
stated or provided hereon, shall be constructed in accordance with
"Ccmtrac; Documents for City-Wide Utilities and Cash Paving No. _J3o i

3, Two working day< prior to any excavation, contractor must contact Line
Locating Service, 765-1234, for location of existing utilities.

4. Prior to construction, the contractor shall excavate and verify the
horizontal and vertical locations of all obstructions. Should a conflict
exist, the contractor shall notify the engineer so that the conflict can
be resolved with a Tinlmun amount of celay.

5. Backfill compaction shall be according to @ES/DENTIAL

street use.
APPROVALS | NAME DATE |T\E SR T ST. DOWM -
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
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; DRAINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT- OF-WAY
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
- DRAINAGE FACILITIES WITHIN CITY RIGHT- OF-WAY
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ORFICE PLATE DETAIL
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